INTRODUCED: March 6, 2018

AN ORDINANCE No. 2018-059
As Amended
To accept a program of proposed Capital Improvement Projects for the fiscal year beginning Jul.

1, 2018, and for the four fiscal years thereafter; to adopt a Capital Budget for the fiscal year
beginning Jul. 1, 2018; and to determine the means of financing the same.

Patron — Mayor Stoney

Approved as to form and legality
by the City Attorney

PUBLIC HEARING: NOV 23 2018 AT 6 P.M.

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 6.19 of the Charter of the City of Richmond (2010), as
amended, the Mayor has submitted a program of proposed capital improvement projects for a fiscal
year beginning July 1, 2018, and for the four fiscal years thereafter, to the City Planning
Commission, which has reviewed it; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 6.19 of the Charter, the Mayor has submitted to the City
Council a proposed program, including an estimate of the cost of each capital improvement project

in the program and the means of financing the same; and

AYES: 9 NOES: 0 ABSTAIN:

ADOPTED: MAY 142018 REJECTED: STRICKEN:




WHEREAS, pursuant to section 6.19 of the Charter, the Mayor has also submitted to the
City Council recommendations as to the means of financing the proposed improvements for the
fiscal year beginning July 1, 2018, and recommendations as to the appropriation of funds for
certain capital projects and categories of capital projects; and

WHEREAS, the proposed program of capital improvement projects and related
recommendations as to the means of financing the same and as to the appropriation of funds, by
category for the related capital improvement purpose, have been considered by the Mayor and
have been made the basis of the capital budge recommended by the Mayor to the City Council for
the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2018;
NOW THEREFORE;
THE CITY OF RICHMOND HEREBY ORDAINS:

81. That the program of proposed capital improvement projects for the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 2018, and for the four fiscal years thereafter; and the proposed means of
financing the same for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2018, attached to and made a part of this

ordinance as Exhibit A, as amended by the attachments to this ordinance entitled “City Council

Amendments, CIP Amendments for FY2019-FY2023” and “Ordinance No. 2018-059, Capital

Budget, Text Amendments,” as further supplemented to include all previously approved capital

improvement projects for which there remain authorized but unexpended appropriations, is hereby
accepted and declared to be the capital improvement program for the fiscal year beginning July 1,
2018, and for the four fiscal years thereafter. The proposed improvements, the means of financing
those improvements, and the expenditures for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2018, shown in

detail in Exhibit A, as amended by the attachments to this ordinance entitled “City Council

Amendments, CIP Amendments for FY2019-FY2023” and “Ordinance No. 2018-059, Capital




Budget, Text Amendments,” are hereby adopted and declared to be the Capital Budget for the

fiscal year beginning July 1, 2018.
8 2.  That the amount, character, and object of expenditures for the capital improvement

program are shown in detail in Exhibit A[:], as amended by the attachments to this ordinance

entitled “City Council Amendments, CIP Amendments for FY2019-FY2023” and “Ordinance No.

2018-059, Capital Budget, Text Amendments.” The means of financing the Capital Budget are

hereby authorized, the funds for the projects set forth in the Capital Budget are hereby
appropriated, and the expenditure of those funds is hereby authorized.

8 3.  This ordinance shall be in force and effect as of July 1, 2018.



Capital Improvement Program

Exhibit “A”
FY 2019 - FY 2023 Capital Improvement Program Funding Sources;
All Funds Summary

All Funds Proposed Planned

Sources of Funds FY 2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 TOTAL
‘Bonds 239,371,071 102,818,799 88,895,000 107,463,500 104,483,500 643,032,870
Short-Term Debt . _3457,600 1,580,000 1,500,000  4,000000 4,540,000 15,077,600
Pay-as-you-go Sources 30620451 35607350 3160238 33,802,310 32,756,310 167,950,659
Other 18,531,513 18,106,305 19,404,572 14,032,000 12,092,000 82,166,390

T w0

FY 2019 - FY 2023 Capital Improvement Program Funding Sources:
Summary by Fund

General Fund Proposed Planned

Sources of Funds FY 2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 TOTAL
General Obligation Bonds 172,728,353 19,968,650 18,595,000 31,000,000 30,460,000 272,752,003
Shart-Term Debt 3,457,600 1,580,000 1,500,000 4,000,000 4,540,000 15,077,600
Other Sources 100,000 100,000 1,031,810 1,031,810 1,031,810 3,295,430
Other Sources {Prior

Appropriations) 1,558,651 . - - - 1,958,651
Federal & State

Transpartation Funds . _..9065031 14965804 18,859,000 14,032,000 12,092,000 69,013,835
Total - General Fund Capital

Funding 187,309,635 36,614,454 39,985,810 50,063,810 48,123,810 362,097,519
Non-General Fund Proposed Planned

Sources of Funds FY 2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY 2023 TOTAL
_Utility Revenue Bonds __ 66,642,718 82,850,149 70,301,000 76,463,500 74,023,500 370,280,867
DEQ/virginia Resource

Authority Funds 7,507,831 3,140,501 545,572 - - 11,193,504
Pay-as-you-go Cash Funding 34,524,451 35,507,350 30,128,428 32,770,500 31,724,500 164,655,229
Total - Non-General Fund

Capital Fumijg 108,675,000 123,498,000 100,975,000 109,234,000 105,748,000 546,130,000

Enitgy

af R

ichmand,

Virginia

Caplital

Improvement

Flan

24 E¥2 0283




Capital Improvement Program

FY 2019 - FY 2023 Capital Improvement Program Funding Sources Detail

General Fund Proposed Planned

Sources of Funds FY 2019 * FY2020 muu FY2022 FY2023 TOTAL
TG5nds &Share T ormn DRBLLI e S R s Tk .
General Obligation Bonds 22,728,353 19 958 650 18,595,000 ﬂ.@,@_ 39@,00!2 122,752,003
General Obligation Bonds o T '
for New Schoo)

Construction 150,000,000 G : S - 150,000,000
Short-Term Debt 3,457,600 1,580,000 1,500,000 4,000,000 4,540,000 15,077, SDD
Subtotal: Bonds 176,185,953 21,548,46_50 20,095,000 35 000,000 35,000,000 287,829,603
{Cthie tSolircest g T T i W BB ST T g e ] S Rl

Pay As You Go - _ - 931,810 931 810 931,810 2,795,430
Bon Secours Contribution 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 _ 500,000
Subtotal: Other Pay-as-

you-go Sources 100.000 100,000 1,031,810 1,031 810 1,031,810 3,295,430
PR . T -'H 5 .': ﬂm@
TranSpnrtation Alternative

Funds 1,266,400 - - - - 1,266,400
Congestion Mitigation and *
Alr Quality Improvement |
Program (CMAQ) 1,870,000 2,360,000 - - - 4,230,000 |
Highway Safety '
Improvement Program

(HsiP) - 235000 1075000 - - 1310000

|

‘State of Good Repair 1075000 225,000 450000 - - 1750,000 |
State Smart Scale 3,853,631 10,145,804 14,334,000 14,032,000 10,342,000 52,707,435 |
MPO RSTP 1,000,000 2,000,000 3,000,000 - 1,750,000 7,750,000
Subtotal: Federal & State

Transportatlon Fumls 9.065,031 14,965,804 18,859,000 14 032,000 12,092,000 59,013.835
Armstrong Playgruund

Restoration 44,407 - - - - 44,407
Belle Isle Trail System 15,622 - - - - 15,622
Blackwell Community

Project 100,000 - - - = 100,000
Blackwell HOPE VI

Conservation &

Redevelopment Program 98,997 - - - - 99,897
Browns Island

Enhancement 1,422 - - - - 1,422
Cathedral Walk 2,974 - . - - 2,974

City of Ricg

hmond, Yirginia

Cueprzal |

mpravempnt Pi

an 20148%-2023




Chamberlayne Ave. and

Claremont Brick Pavers 4,084 - - - - 4,084
City Mall Fall Protectlon

System 20,343 - - - - 20,343
City Hall Sprinkler System 380,844 - - - - 380,844
City Jail Maintenance 578,000 - - - - 578,000
Citywide Sign Replacement .

Frogram 28,376 & g - - 28,376
Council District Project -

District 3 17,467 - - - - 17,467
Council District Project -

District 4 13,818 - - - - 13,818
Council District Project -

District 5 3,600 - - - - 3,600
Curb Ramps for the

Mobility Impaired 3,606 - - - . 3,606
Duval Street Circulation 79,000 - - - - 79,000
Fulton Area Commercial

Corridor Improvements 4,270 - - - - 4,270
German School Road:

Glenway to Warwick Road 2,823 - . - - 2,823
Jefferson & Taylor Park

Hillside 8,061 - - - - 8,061
Lornbardy to Admiral 5t. -

Phase l| 11,704 - - - - 11,704
MacArthur Avenue

Streetscape 2,300 - - - - 2,300
Northside Median

mprovements 4,489 . - - - 4,489
Overhead Traffic Sign

Structure Enhancements 69,921 - - - - 69,921
Park Road Improvements 28,786 - - - - 28,786
Patterson Ave.

improvements 6300-6800

Blocks 12,581 - - - - 12,581
Pavements/Crosswalks/Sid

ewalks Monument & Allen 125,411 - - - - 125,411
Shockoe Bottom

Operations Improvements 25,820 - - - - 25,820
Shockoe Infrastructure

improvements 100,000 - - - - 100,000
Streets/Sidewalks/Bikeway

s/Trails/Ramps 144,906 - - - - 144,506
Traffic Direction

Conversions 20,240 - - - - 20,240
Urban Bridge Maintenance 3,774 - - . - 3,779
Total Other Funding

Sources 1,958,651 - - - - 1,958,651
Total: General Fund Capital

Fun@g 187,309,635 36,614,454 39,985,810 50,063,810 48,123,810 362,097,519

FRichmond, Virpginia

Cépital Improvement Plan

2019-




Capita/ Improvement Program

| Non-General Fund Proposed Planned

Non-General Fund .

Supparted Sources FY 2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 TOTAL |

Utiiity Revenue Bonds 66,642,718 82,850,149 70,301,000 76,463,500 74,023,500 370,280,867 l

DEQ/Virginia Resource o

Authority funds 7507831 3,140,501 545,572 - - 11,193,904 |
|

Par-as-gou-go Funds {Cash) 34,524,451 35,507,350 30,128,428 32,770,500 31,724,500 164,655,229

Total: Non-General Fund

Capital Furldir!g_ 108,675,000 121,498,000 100,975,000 109,234,000 105,748,000 546,130,000

s

'-.- = EE,:T_ --g:_ i iz 8 Wt i T L T T - T ':._._;W'-‘"Lr T—r
?Mlﬁdpltaglinémm sl Ll LN E 158.1 5r4 .140,950,310 . 15“"“‘““9,297,310 153571810 [o0m 'z%; '55.. i

Project Title

General Fund

CityiFacilify Maintenance & Improvements’ =~ T R e S R R R
| 730 Building _ : 1. sso 000
‘ Major Bulldin;Renovatlons 20 871,000
| Subtotal: City Facility Malntenance & Improvernents 1,521,000
[Culture & Recreationt. = . . S e R B
.EE.S&P'&@L"%’El@"?!ﬂf__m_ﬂ_loﬂ e A o _ 508,650
Major Parks Renovations 23 500,000
Neighborhaod Park Renovations 24 500,000
_Parks and Recreation Building Maintenance 25 250,000
_RPL - Library Projects s : 27 _500,000
RPL-Library Retrofit = _ ) 28 555,338
Southside Reglional Park and Community Center _ 29 1,100,000
Swimming Pools Projects 30 250,000
Subtotal; Culture & Recreation 4,163,988 |
|TEW&=CEW'I§E‘MW?&£ e I e R e R g R e
_Intermediate Terminal and Riverfront Public Access iz 484000
| Neighbarhoods in Bloom ; 33 3 100,000
PercentforArt =~ - s 35 100,000
Riverfront Plan Imp!ementatinn . 37 200,000
Shockoe Revitalization Strategy Plan lmplementation 38 300,000
Subtotal: Ecpnpmh:&Communlty Development 1184,000 .
.E&ﬁ‘ﬁ’lﬂz T T g e ; A ] Rty
.E’E"_‘_C?P‘E'ME‘_"}QE“EP s : 33 . . _1_5_6M_
New School Construction 40 150,000,000
Subtotal Education 151,562,000
EPT:BIIE'&W;E%E e & B T e e BeR e f i e
800 MHz Radio System Update and Equipment Replacement 41 4,845,500
Fire Station Bu_Il_digg;_ _ 42 461,285




Capital Improvement Program

Capital Improvement Program: FY 2019 Uses of Funds

Project Title

Transportation Projects

Page Praposed FY 2019 1;
General Fund
John Marshall Courts Bullding 44 254,778
Juvenile Detentlon Center 45 100,000
Manchester Courthouse 46 300,000
Oliver Hill Courts Building 48 266,000
Police Equestrian Center 49 716,838
RAA Buildings and Property Improvements 52 385,000
Suhtotal Publlc Safetv 7,329,401 |
T ECRB T S i FE A I
_Belvidere Stteet_ﬁa_t__egv_av_—- Phase IV 56 718,000
Broad St Pedestrian Hybrid Beacon and Crosswalk (HAWK) _60 125,000
Broad Street Streetscape Project. 61 1,003,631
City Bike Share Phase Il Deployment t{CMAQ) 62 36,000
_City Wide Traffic Ca Calming Measureas 63 200,000
Greene Elementary — Safe Routes to School 66 380,000
Hull Street: Chlppenham Park Way to Arizona Ave 70 900,000
Major Bridge Improvements 72 2,000,000
‘Matching Funds for Federal/State Grants (VDOT} 73 70,000
‘Maymont Neighborhood Sidewalks L) 360,000
Mayo Bridge Rehabilitation 75 2,075,000
Nine Mile Road Streetscape 78 675,000
Richmond Signal System West-North-East Cungestron Mitigation Al Quallty 81 R
{cMaQ) ) 1,834,000
Shockoe Va!ley Street Improvements/l 95 Bruad Street Area Improvements 83 1,950 950 DDO
Sidewalk Projects o B4 500,000
Street Lighting -G General _ 85 403,000
Street  Lighting - LED Converslon 86 1,420,203 ¢
Street Lighting - Speclal 87 300,000 |
Streets, Sidewalks, and Alley Impruvements 88 400,000
Traffic Control Installation 89 200,000

91 2,541,812
Subtotal: Transportation 18,091,646
"City E‘q"ﬁlﬁl’&‘ﬁhﬁ ifrastructire Investment S T : E e TR
Vehicle Replacement 93 3,457, aoo 3
Subtotal: City Equipment & Other Infrastructure Investment 3,457,600
: Total: General Fund 187,309,635

Project Title Proposed FY 2019
Non-General Fund

Gas Urllity New Business 94 12,557,000
System Replacement 95 25,274,000

Subtotal: Gas Utltity

37,831,000




Capital Improvement Program

Project Titla

Proposed FY 2019
Non-General Fund
[Stormwater Otllity):. f iL f R
Stormwater Facilities Improvements - 96 7,263,000
| Subtotal: Stormwater Utillty 7,263,000
[Wastewater Utiity) B s
Sanitary Sewers 97 37,284,000
Wastewater Treatment 98 132,000
Subtotal: Wastewater l.ll:llit'!I 37,416,000
*Water..Utll ‘..- B 'IEu 4 ‘ E Tl A i % ._::H R
Distribution System lmpravements 99 16,804,000
Major Plant & Pumping Improvements 100 8,694,000
Transmission Main Improvements 101 667,000
Subtotal: Water Utllity 26,165,000
Total: Non-General Fund 108,675,092_
Grand Totak Capital Improvement . S

of

City

Richmond, Virgian:ta Capital

Improvemeaens:

Originally
Planned
Planned Proposed anne 5

Project Title Pe.  FY2019 FY 2019 FY2020 FYz021 Fr2022 FY2023 TOTAL
General Fund Capital : L : : :
S City Maintenanca & Improvements - R e R e L e N e “"’-%; |
730 Bullding 16 : 650,000 550,000 . . . 1.200,000
Clty Hall 17 . - . 600,000 1,500,000 . 2,100, ooo
City Wide Building .
OverheadReplacament 18 _ . . ] 5 . 100,000 100,000
East District Initiative 19 . . . 275,000 275,000 275,000 825,000
Major Sullding 20 150,000 871,000 550,000 600,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 4,021,000 |
Renovations !
Subtotal: City Facliity

Maintenance & 150,000 1,521,000 1,100,000 1,475,000 2,775,000 1,375,000 8,246,000
Improvements
"Culture'& Recreation. &/ . oo 1 i e e o R R R L AT R
East District Park

Transformation 21 508._5.50 508,650 458,650 = - . 957,200
James River Park

alrastrueture 22 - . . . . 200,000 200,000
Major Parks Renovations 23 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 1,200,000 500,000 3,200,000
Neighborhood Park 20 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 650,000 500000 2,650,000
Renovations " :
LI ol 25 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 800,000 250,000 1,900,000
Buitding Malntenance

p

tan 201%-2023




Capital Improvement Program

Orlginally

Planned
Planned Proposed Pk T
Project Tila Pg. FY 2019 FY 2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 TOTAL
Park Vehicular and
Pedestrian Bridge and 26 - - - . - 100,000 100,000
Trail Repairs ]
RPL - Library Projects 27 - 500,000 - 500,000 - - 1,000,000
RPL - Library Retrofit 28 . 555,338 - - - - 555,338
Southside Regional Park
and Community Center - i 1,100,000 3 . ) ) 1,100.900_
Swimming Pools Projects 30 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 1,250,000
Subtotal: Culture & .
Recreation 2,008,650 4,163,988 1,958,650 2,000,000 3,000,000 1,800,000 12,922,638
R e dJﬁTP P g, s SRR T AT k. . T A et ""-Li.-’T‘,_éf-?E_::'-“' SR
Corridor/Gateway Blight
Aba_tem_e_nt 31 - . 100,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 700,000
Intermediate Terminal
and Riverfront Public 32 . 484,000 - - - - 484,000
Access ) - _
Nelghborhoods in Bloom 33 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 500,000
Parkland Acquisition 34 - - - . 100,000 100,000 200,000
Percent for Art a5 - 100,000 - - 200,000 150,000 450,000
Public Housing 36 ; 1,000,000 1,000,000 2,000,000 4,000,000
Transformation
Riverfront Plan
implementation Y - 200,000 - - . . 200,000
Shockoe Revitalization
Strategy Plan a8 - 300,000 - - - - 300,000
Implementation
St AL S 100,000 1,184,000 1200000 1,300,000 2,600,000 550,000 6,834,000
Community Developmant
fEducation™ = .. . 7 g g 7 | R e e R |
New Schocl Construction 39 - . 150,000,000 - . - - 150,000,000
Eie L] 4 1562000 1562000 3,500,000 3500000 1,913,695 2,500,000 12,975,635
Maintenance
Subtotal: Education 1,562,000 151,562,000 3,500,000 3,500,000 1,913,695 2,500,000 162,975,695
FPubIie Saf ety P e e e e T : R A R R i T T e e
800 MHz Radio System
Update and Equipment 41 4,845,500 4,845,500 - - - - 4,845,500 |
Replacement _ _ ;
Fire Station Buildings 42 300,000 461,285 250,000 300,000 - - 1,011,285 |
Fire Station Land - 1,000,000 1,000,000 |
Acquisition
’B‘:J':I"‘i:‘::“"“" &) 4a 245,000 254,778 250,000 250,000 500,000 500,000 1,754,778
Juvenile Detention Center 45 7,000 100,000 220,000 220,000 400,000 1,340,000

400,000

Virginia

Capital

improvemaeaent

Fian 2019-2023




Capital Improvement Program

FY 2019 - FY 2023 Proposed Capital Improvement Program

Qriginally

Planned Proposed e Fisnned B
Project Title Pg. FY 2019 FY 2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 TOTAL
Manchester Courthouse 46 - 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 350,000 1,590,000
New Fire Station 9, HQ& i
Gpv. Center 47 1,008,000 1,000,000 2,000,000
Ofiver Hill Courts Bullding 48 6,000 266,000 200,000 200,000 300,000 300,000 1,266,000
Police Equestrian Center 49 - 716,838 - . - - 716,838
Palice Headquarters 50 11,000 250,000 155,000 450,000 855,000
Buﬂdl_rlg _ M )
Police Precinct Building 51 - - - - 300,000 - 300,000
RAA Bﬁlldiﬁg_s and ' )
Property Improvements 32 - 385,000 v - - - 385,000
AAA Bullding Expansion 53 - - . - . 500,000 500,000
Replacament Fire Stations ., . . - %00000 1,691,305  2,000000 4,591,305
5,6,12,21
Subtotal: Public Safety 5,414,500 7,329,401 2,470,000 4,325,000 3

Belmont Rd at Walmsley

BIVd 55 y ) - - - - -
Belvidere Strest Gateway

- Phase v 56 = 718,000 - - - = - 7-18,?02
Blke Parking {Racks) 57 25,000 - 25,000 25,000 - 25,000 75,000
Blanton Avenue, Garrett

Street, and Park Drive

Pedestrian & Vehicular = B i ) - - 100,000 100,000
Safety Improvements

Boulevard Bridge - New

Sidewalk Approaches = i B B ) ) 30,000 50,000
Broad 5t Pedestrian

Hybrid 8eacon and 60 - 125,000 - - - - 125,000
Crosswalk (HAWK)

::L’]‘e‘its"“t SUREISCAPE & 1003631 1,00631 3,015,804 . . - 4019435
City Bike Share Phase Il )

Deployment (CMAQ) 62 35‘00_0 - - 36,000
:;':a‘s':'"r‘:imm‘ Calming g 200,000 200,000 200,000 200000 200,000 200000 1,000,000
Deepwater Terminal Road i i ' .

Connector to Goodes St B4 1,750,000 1,750,000
Government Road Slope 65 ) A . ) ; 650,000 650,000
Repalr

Greene Elementary

School - Safe Routes to 66 - 380,000 - - - - 380,000
School

Hey Road Improvements 67 - - - - 800,000 - 800,000

City of Richmond, Virginia Capita! Improvement Plan t 13




Capital Improvement Program

FY 2019 - FY 2023 Proposed Capital Improvement Pro

Originally d
Planned Proposed Planne

Project Title Pg. __ FY2019 FV 2019 FY2020 Fr2021 FY2022 FY2023 TOTAL
Hull Street Phase Il Infra

Grant Match 68 - 1. - 500,000 - . 500,000
Hull Street Streetscape —

Mayo Bridge toghStreet 69 . . . 2,000,000 2,061,000 4,061,000
Hull Streec: Chippenham . 900,000 1,000,000 750,000 8,000,000 5435000 16,085,000
Park Way to Arizona Ave

Kanawha Plaza Padestrian

Safety Improvements 71 . . . . 463,000 2,846,000 3,300,000
Major Bridge 72 2000000 2,000,000 2000000 2000000 6000000 6000000 15,000,000
Improvements

Matching Funds for :

Federal/State Grants 73 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 350,000
(vDOT)

Maymont Neighborhood

Sldewalks 7 - 360,000 : s - 360,000
Mayo Bridge -

ni el 75 - 2075000 2,225,000 3,450,000 7,750,000
New Curb & Gutter

Program - City Wida 75 . . - . . 650,000 £50,000
New Sidewalk Program —

G GRS S . .
e anoad 78 675,000 675,000 545,000 500,000 - . 1,720,000
Streetscape

Pedestrian Safety Crossing 79 i } . . 200,000 200,000 400,000
Improvement Program ) )
Richmond Fiber Optic

Network System 80 - . - . 250,000 250,000
Richmond Signal System

West-North-East

Congestion Mitigation i B2 1500000 1834000 2,360,000 . 4,194,000
Quality(cMa) .. : :

Robert E Lee Bridge Major

Rehabllitation & . 2000000 2,000,000
Shockoe Valley Street

Impravements/I-958road .o 550000 1,850,000 5,130,000 13,584,000 3,565,000 . 25,233,000
Street Area

Improvements .

Sidewalk Projects 84 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 2,500,000 2,500,000 6,500,000
Streat Lighting ~ General 85 403,000 403,000 400,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 1,703,000
street Lighting - LED 8 1420203 1420203 1,000,000 700,000 800,000 800,000 4,720,203
Conversion _

Street Lighting - Special 87 300,000 300,000 . . . . 300,000
Streats, Sidawalks, and 88 400,000 400,000 300,000 300,000 500,000 300,000 1,800,000
Alley Improvements i
Teaffic Cantrol 89 200,000 200,000 200,000 . 500,000 3 900,000
Installation

Traffic Signal Visibility

Improvements - 90 - - 235,000 1,075,000 . - 1,310,000
Citywide Pedestal Pole

City of Richmond, Virginia Capizal {mpraovement Plygn 2019-2023 _




Cdp)'tal Improvement Program

FY 2019 - FY 2023 Proposed Capital lmprnurmpnt Program

Orlginally

37,968,000

33,148,000

Planned Proposed —
Project Title Pg. FY 2019 FY 2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 TOTAL
to Mast Arm Signal *I
Upgrades . o
Transportation Projects 91 1,500,000 2,541,812 1,500,000 1,000,000 5,000,000 5,250,000 15,291,812 |
Subtotal: Transportation 12,196,834 18,091,646 21,705,804 24,954,000 30,502,000 32,337,000 127,950,450 _'
R Ath e Lt T : Al : ; 7 G L] e S B Ra T
MUNIS Revenue
Administration System 92 - - 3,100,000 - - - 3,100,000
| Replacement
Vehicle Replacement 93 2,457,600 3,457,600 1,580,000 2,431,810 4,931,810 5,471,810 17,873,030
Total City Eqiipment & )

Other Investments 2,457,600 3,457,500 4,680,000 2,431,810 4,931,810 5,471,810 20,573,030
:::::'“""' ] 23889584 1872309635 36614454 39,985,810 50063810 45,123,810 362,097,510
:Gas Uthity: ., SRS M R .f

Gas Utilltv New Business 94 11,327,000 12,557,000 14,193,000 11,413,000 11,824,600 12,696,000 62,683,000 |
- ro il o - - . — - - N - 1
System Fleplacement 85 24,186,000 25,274,000 23,775,000 21,735,000 22,605,000 23 sos.ooo 116,898,000 |
{ Subtotal: Gas Unill 35,513,000 37,831,000 34,429,000 36,205,000 175,581.000

"Stormwatsr Utllity! 0 T SR % R e T e TR T
Storemwater Facillties 9 13805000 7,263,000 14,950,000 13,900,000 13,900,000 13,900,000 63,913,000
| Impravements
| subtotal: Stormwater 13905000 7,263,000 14,950,000 13,300,000 13,900,000 13,900,000 63,913,000
Wastewater Ut e T P
Combined Sewer 97 . . - i . ) )
Overflow e L _ i . I e
Sanitary Sewer Upgrade S8 34 184,000 37,284,000  39,715000 34,987,000 35025000 35025000 182,036,000
Wastewater Treatment 99 768,000 132,000 . B e . 132,000
Subtotal: Wastewater 34,952,000 37416000  39,715000 34,987,000 35025000 35,025,000 182,168,000
Wi'-'ﬂfUﬂ'“\'.._ g 1 T st ' ik e Pt (e 2 Iy S )
Distribution Systam 100 17,047,000 16,804,000 16975000 17,902,000 18,432,000 18,940,000 39,053 000
improvements ) Py : o
Plant & Pumping 101 9,600,000  BE94,000 13,890,000 710,000 4,323,000 1,678,000 27,295,000
Improvements ) ~ ey 1 o 3
Transmission Main 102 667,000 £67,000 - 328,000 3,125,000 - 4,120,000
tmprovements
Subtotal: Water Unility 27314,000 26,165,000 28,865,000 18,940,000 25,580,000 20,615,000 120,468,000
2::::"“'6"'““‘ Fund 112,664,000 108,675,000 121,458,000 10097500 109,234,000 105,748,000 546,130,000
PR ‘5&'“_ e =1 T =n‘:‘mﬁw
fusmmms,ssq,assmm,lmm&140"563‘,31‘0?159 ,uo :qi.'ii,ﬁ'l,lﬂ
-‘ 1:-.- £ e LI ""h-_‘-q. i M) ..

ithmond,

Virginia Capital

lmprovement

Pian 2019-2023




Zop'ssL’c §

TIW'SSL'T

{82€00S # pioMYy)
S|PV 10§ Juadiad
Joj suoyoudorddy 1Day Jold - saoinos Buipund 1syo

000'S€T $

000's€Z

{60¥005 # PIOMY)
uolBbHIgDY3Y PUD JOPLLIOD POy a|IW
BUIN 10} suolnudoiddy IDaA Joud - s92inos Buipund Jayio

0s8'91 $

0s8'9L

(SO¥P00S/9£1800S # PIOMY)
pung juawjsaau) jluaswdojaasg Juouoo]

10 suoypudoiddy sy Joud - s821nog Bupund 1BYI0

£L£'05 S

€L8'0§

(zeT00s # piomy)
sappiBdn |poupos|3/10inIauas Asusbiswy IoH
AirD Joy suoypudoiddy JDaA Joud - sa2inos Buipung J1syl0

Tgs°'L0¢e S

T8S’'10¢

{E¥PO0S # PIOMY)
woibold juawaBouodw suoyD|ay JaWo|snD

Joj suoypudoiddy Jpay Joud - saainos Buipund 1oy1o

§85°LS51 $

§85°LS1

(1¥S005 # pioMY)
SAWIDY /SHOIL/SADMBNIG/SHDMBPIS/S|Sa1S
Jo} suoljpudorddy 103 Joud - saainos Buipund 1ay0

000°052 $

000°052

(807005 # pPioMmy)
ABajous Apadoid pajubig/iunopA pug
1503 10 suolpudoiddy Jpa 10id - s82in0s Butpuny JIaYlO

000°052 S

000052

punyg |plauan
3y} woJj Jajsunl Buipund YysoD - sa0IN0S 06-N0A-SD-ADJ

(000°052) $

(oo0'0sz) ¢

0Z0g 103 1DsH
woyy Buipuny uy uoloNPay - spuog uoyBHqO |DIBUSD

i an

NIAIY

41S'260°T9E S

IDJOL IDIA-§

oLs'szL'Sy $
£Z0Z A4

0L8'€90'0s $
[AAVAV Y

018's84°6 §
LZ0Z Ad

€20¢-020¢ 104 pauunid

psr'pLo9e $

020¢C Ad

§€9'60£°281

6102 Ad

{abpng pasodoyy 134 wnibolg juawaaocidw joydos Pjog

uoyduosag juswpuawy

€C0CAd-6 10T A4 10} sjuswpuaswy diD
sjuaWpualuy [IoUnoD Al




000’002 S

§ (S95005/52E£006 # P1oMmy)

000°002 £ 950Ud SjuawaAoidw| [IDIPIDNS BALQ SPISIBALY

FAl

000°0S $

(982005 # pioMmy])

PIDASINOCY S|IIH JISAQISSM PUD Y8817

Apaay ‘[9a)s @AOUDOY ‘SNUBAY (IiH }52i04 AQ papunoq
pooyioqyBbiau sy} ul sLUIBDUOD A}3)DS SSIPPD O} APN|S
JIjDJ} D3ID 92DMA| IIH 15810 - spoalold uopuodsunl)

000°05 S

4!

000'05 S

(982005 # PiOMY)

DSID Ay} Ul S|O0YDSs Al 0} surapod ooy

ssaIppe pup spasu BuiwioD dyol} Ajljuap) o) Apnys Doy
DaID Julod Auo}S 10) Buipuny - sjoalold uonbodsuniy

000°0S ]

5L

00005 S

(982005 # pIOMY)
SJUBLLACIALUN BINIONYYSDYU) @4Ig puD ubljsapad

10§ Apnys BuusauiBus pauiguUoD BALT JIOMOISEM
pup pooy Aag 1o} Buipuny - sjoalold uoyppodsubiy

000°0S S

14}

000’008 S

§ (M3N # piomy)

000°00€ 2INoNIISDIU) pUD BulAbY 10U)SIg PIE

£l

000052 S

§ {08£005 # piomy)

000'05¢ 820dS USai9) UoIIPPY 511025

(41

000°05T S

- $

- $

000°'0SZ 5 (£1Z00G # piomy)

il

SL1°155'v9E $

(ssr'elz) ¢

oLs'szl'er $

OL8’E90°05 $

SISVIYONI HIONNOD B STUNLIANIIXT

018'584°4E $

psr'yee'ee S

G s [{esLe12) ¢

Fod ADpD Jauqy

S62°€L0°061 $ [1s6png woiBoid juswaaoidw [ppdpD papuawy [Bjo]
VY9 &0 9503 < pUg 7 5 = Dy 0 O D]O

(S19005 # pioMY)
01519 auoys Joj suoljpudosddy
IDs)\, 10Ud - spuog uolpbiqo |Dlsuss) aIgDXD)

oL




005°L8Y’E

c00°0SZ

005°'L8Y'E

000°0S2

$35D315U| JuaWwpually 3 sjuawysnfpy T¥NI4 12uUnoD jpjo]

(MaN # piomy)
pooyioqybiau auy} pun Buisnoy ayqnd
jo juawdol@Aapal ainyny ayj Joj APNiS HNOD QLUOD}IUM

{4

000°0St

000°0SY

(M3IN # promy})
sjuswsaosdwi xajdwioD Jjibd o0y proig

5T

000'00L

000°001L

(MIN # piomy)
sapoiBdn punoiBAbid [emio0)g

144

000°001L

000°001L

(MaN # piomy)
sepiBdn punoiBAD|d 24019 XDO

(4

000°002

000°00Z

{M3IN # pIomy)
SJUSLISAOIAW PUD UOHDAOUSY [00UDS A0IS) 3RO

[44

000°00S

000°'005

(M3N # piomy)
sjuswaAoIdw) A|9JDS UDNISBPa 'R DIYJDI) "9AY UOSID)af

1z

000°002

000002

(982005 # piOMYy)
}93als A0S 3 00E | PUD
123115 AInD 3 00Z | BuApd Jaau)s - syoaloid uoyppodsuoig

0z

vvi'sie

rrL'sLe

{MIN poMmYy)
800dS U239 PUD SYDMIPIS ‘BuIADY 192115 joumsig uie

61

95L°55¢

|PjO] IDIL-G

€Z0C Ad

[AAVIAVE

£¢0Z-020¢ 10§ pauup|d

RAVAVE|

0¢0¢Z Ad

952'SST

6102 Ad

{S££005 # Piomy)

1934iS PIEE "M PUD {S31IS YIve "M usasmiaq |iybuuds [y
1935 sidwsy (g

{oiogsupms)

BPIS Ula[sam - 19315 UI9Z “m/iea1s uoldolD (Z
(udjopupy} jaaxs ydiopuoy (|

:Buo(o syPMBPIS - JDUISIQ YIS s)oalo1d Yomapis

uonyduoasaqg juawpuawy

gl




SLE'YIT'SIE S

968°99L'e  §

rorie)  $

ole'ezL'sy §

018'€90'05 $

019'586'4E S

ySh'r9e’9e §

(0o0'052)
(000°052)

Leb'92L 061

958'91Lp'E

j96png woibolq juswaaoiduw) Ipjdod papuawy Dol

sjuaWpUaLY 3 sjuawysnipy 12unoy jo abubyl jaN

$asDaI29q JusWIpUaWY P SjuaWsnfpY J¥NI4 I12Uno D [BjoL

._U,_o._. D3-S

£20C Ad

€C0C Ad

L20T Ad

£¢0¢-0Z0¢ 10} pauuD|d

(HAAVE

610C Ad

" uonydposaq JusaWpuaWY

: 3 g > ' : {20£00S # P1OMY)

(oo0'0sz)  § 5 s $ [(ooo'0sz)  § $ Buipling s1appnbpoai aojod| 8¢

(rove)  §| - g| = s - g| = § [wvevs) ¢ ?ﬁ:ﬂﬂmﬁ% z
$3SVIUDIA1IONNOD




1.

Ordinance No. 2018-059
Capital Budget
Text Amendments

In these text amendments:

A. The project entitled “School Planning & Construction,” with Award No. 500160, is
referred to as the “School Planning and Construction project.”

B. The project entitled “New School Construction,” with no Award No., and identified as
“New Schools Construction & Renovation” in materials submitted by the Mayor with his
proposed budget, is referred to as the “New School Construction project.”

C. The project entitled “School Capital Maintenance,” with Award No. 500492, is referred to
as the “School Capital Maintenance project.”

The following shall be the official description of the School Planning & Construction project,
which shall be reflected in all publications of the adopted program of capital improvements of
the City:

Description and Scope: This project funds the design and construction for the
following schools: Greene Elementary, George Mason Elementary, Elkhardt-
Thompson Middle, George Wythe High School, and Woodville Elementary. This
project will also be used to complete furniture, fixtures, and equipment and technology
of Overby Shepard Elementary, complete major renovations of Francis Elementary, re-
zone Broad Rock and Greene, and re-zone Thompson, Brown Boushall and Elkhardt.

Purpose: To repair and replace four existing aged school facilities with modern school
comprehensive education facilities, including communities-in-schools components, all
serving as major assets to the communities at large.

For the avoidance of doubt, it is the intent of this text amendment that the purpose of the
appropriation for the School Planning and Construction project be identical to the purpose of
the appropriation for the New School Construction project.

The expenditure of funds from the appropriation for the School Planning and Construction
project is conditioned on all of the following:

A. The School Board providing the Director of Finance with such information as the Director
of Finance may determine necessary for the Director of Finance to reconcile the books of
the School Board and the City as they relate to the balance available in the School Planning
and Construction project as of July 1, 2018.

B. The Director of Finance providing a written report detailing such reconciliation to the City
Council, the Mayor, the Chief Administrative Officer, and the School Board no later than
August 15, 2018.



4. The expenditure of funds from the appropriations for the School Planning and Construction
project and the New School Construction project, either or both, is conditioned on the
following:

No payment shall be made that has not been approved in writing by the Director of
Finance or a designee thereof as being in compliance with the Public Finance Act of
1991, Va. Code Ann. 88 15.2-2600—15.2-2663 (2012), and any other applicable
restrictions imposed by the City’s debt instruments. No obligation shall be incurred
and no payment shall be made for an expenditure, by or on behalf of the City or the
School Board, that has not been approved in advance in writing by the Chief
Administrative Officer or a designee thereof, which designee shall not supervise or be
supervised by the Director of Finance, as being in accordance with and within the scope
of the purposes of this appropriation. Payments made and obligations incurred shall be
reconciled and reported to the City Council by the Chief Administrative Officer not
more than 45 days following the end of each calendar quarter.

5. Each quarter, the Chief Administrative Officer shall cause the City Council to be provided with
a written reconciliation of the balances available for all capital projects carried on the books of
both the City and the School Board noting any variances between the balances shown on the
City’s books and the balances shown on the School Board’s books and providing a brief
explanation of each variance. This report should be combined with other quarterly financial
reports provided to the City Council.



